First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 12th November 2015 at 5:00 pm.

No. S 702

POISONS ACT (CHAPTER 234)

POISONS ACT (AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE) NOTIFICATION 2015

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 3(2) of the Poisons Act, the Minister for Health makes the following Notification:

Citation and commencement

1. This Notification may be cited as the Poisons Act (Amendment of Schedule) Notification 2015 and comes into operation on 13 November 2015.

Amendment of Schedule

- 2. The Schedule to the Poisons Act is amended
 - (*a*) by deleting the item "Fenfluramine; its salts" and substituting the following item:
 - "Fenfluramine; its salts; its esters and ethers; its derivatives, active principles and active derivatives; salts of its derivatives, active principles and active derivatives";
 - (*b*) by inserting, immediately after the item "Flecainide; its salts", the following item:
 - "Flibanserin; its salts; its esters and ethers; its derivatives, active principles and active derivatives; salts of its derivatives, active principles and active derivatives";
 - (c) by deleting the item "Phentermine; its salts" and substituting the following item:
 - "Phentermine; its salts; its esters and ethers; its derivatives, active principles and active derivatives; salts of its derivatives, active principles and active derivatives";

(*d*) by deleting the item "Sibutramine; its salts" and substituting the following item:

"Sibutramine; its salts; its esters and ethers; its derivatives, active principles and active derivatives; salts of its derivatives, active principles and active derivatives";

(e) by deleting the item "Sildenafil; its salts" and substituting the following item:

"Sildenafil; its salts; its esters and ethers; its derivatives, active principles and active derivatives; salts of its derivatives, active principles and active derivatives";

(*f*) by deleting the item "Tadalafil; its salts" and substituting the following item:

"Tadalafil; its salts; its esters and ethers; its derivatives, active principles and active derivatives; salts of its derivatives, active principles and active derivatives"; and

- (g) by deleting the item "Vardenafil; its salts; its active derivatives" and substituting the following item:
 - "Vardenafil; its salts; its esters and ethers; its derivatives, active principles and active derivatives; salts of its derivatives, active principles and active derivatives".

Made on 5 November 2015.

TAN CHING YEE Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Health, Singapore.

[MH 78:21/3 Vol. 11; AG/LEGIS/SL/234/2015/1 Vol. 1]